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 REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 
____________________________________ 
In the Matter of the Arbitration )  
 ) GRIEVANT: Class Action  
      Between                   )   
 )  POST OFFICE: Manchester, NH 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) 
 ) 
       And ) 
            ) CASE Numbers:   
                               )    USPS: 4B 19N-4B-C 24053141 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER )    NALC: PRB23114 
CARRIERS, AFL-CIO )    DRT: 14-637371 
____________________________________ ) 
 
BEFORE:  Sherrie Rose Talmadge, Esq., ARBITRATOR 
 
APPEARANCES:  
 For the U.S. Postal Service:  William Eurich, (A)Labor Relations Specialist 
      Amanda Hoffman, Sr. Labor Relations Specialist, TA 
 
 For the Union:   Paul Boulanger, Local Business Agent 
                                                                Anthony Bossi, Regional Grievance Assistant  
           
Place of Hearing:   955 Goffs Falls Road, Manchester, NH 
Date(s) of Hearing:                   May 17, 2024 
Date of Award:                               July 22, 2024 
Relevant Contract Provisions:    Article 7     
Date of Contract:                          2019-2023 
Type of Grievance:                     Contract  

 
AWARD SUMMARY 

 
The grievance is sustained. To remedy Management’s violation of Article 7 by assigning City 
Carriers to perform work in the National Rural Letter Carriers (NRLC) craft during the week of 
November 10 through November 17, 2023, I award the following: 
 
The Postal Service shall cease and desist from engaging in such violations. Each City Letter 
Carrier in the class of grievants shall be compensated an additional 100 percent (100%) of his 
or her base hourly rate of pay for all time worked in the NRLC craft, as set forth in the Award. 
 
The arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction over the implementation of this Award for a period of ninety 
(90) days. 

    
                                              Sherrie Rose Talmadge, Esq., Arbitrator                           
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 
 

What is the appropriate remedy for the Service’s violation of Article 7 of the 

National Agreement when they utilized City Carriers to perform Rural Carrier work from 

11/10/2023 – 11/17/2023? 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT1 

 
The instant grievance is a representative case for 17 grievances filed for the same 

issue.  Step B DRT parties determined that the Service violated Article 7 of the National 

Agreement when they assigned or allowed volunteer city carriers to work in the Rural craft. 

The DRT did not agree on the appropriate contractual remedy and, therefore, only the 

issue of the appropriate remedy was impassed. 

At the Manchester, NH facility, City Carriers were utilized to perform Rural Carrier 

work from November 10, 2023, through November 17, 2023. The Manchester installation 

consists of three carrier units, Manchester Hookset Station, Manchester South Station and 

Manchester West Station, staffing around 155 letter carriers in total. Within the three carrier 

units there were 27 Rural Routes during the period cited in this grievance. At the time there 

was only one leave replacement. 

Acting Post Office Operations Manager, Jason Lyon, testified that the Manchester 

Installation has struggled to hire supplemental help in the Rural craft. Lyon sent an email to 

the entire state of Maine, Vermont and New Hampshire authorizing overnight 

accommodations and per diem for anyone that lived over 50 miles that could help deliver 

Rural Mail. Acting Manager Customer Service Aamber Rose McIntrye testified to 

Management efforts before utilizing City Carriers in the Rural Craft. However, with PEAK 

season, when the Christmas mail volume increased, the Supplemental work force that had 

been borrowed from other offices returned to their home offices and the resources in 

Manchester were depleted. As a result, Management used City Carriers to perform Rural 

Carrier work.    

There was one similar previous grievance with an incident date of April 6, 2022, 

whose resolution by the parties, included paying the City Carriers who were assigned to 

perform Rural Carrier work an additional 50% of his or her base pay for all time worked in 

the NRLC craft. There were no violations for nearly 19 months, until the present case which 

 
1 The parties had an opportunity to question sworn witnesses on direct and cross-examination, 

and to submit relevant and material documentary evidence. After the conclusion of the hearing, 
the parties presented their closing arguments. 
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occurred between the dates of November 10 and 17, 2023. During this time, Management 

utilized volunteer City Letter Carriers to work in the Rural craft, while also assigning PTF 

City Carriers to work on Sunday, November 12, 2023. The Article 7 violation continued for 

16 additional weeks. On January 19, 2024, the DRT issued its decision in the present case 

finding that the Postal Service had violated Article 7 when it assigned City Carriers to 

perform Rural Carrier duties.    

 

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

UNION’S POSITION 

The Step B Team concluded that Management violated Article 7 of the National 

Agreement when it used City Carriers to do work designated to be performed by the 

Rural Carrier Craft. The Service had many avenues available to avoid violating the 

contract, but chose to do so regardless. The Service argued that supervisors and 

managers worked 7 days a week delivering rural mail, but the evidence showed this not 

to be the case. The Service argued that Rural Carriers were habitually canvassed to 

volunteer working overtime, but refused to do so. However, this is also untrue. The 

Postal Service has the contractual authority to require RCA non-career Rural Craft 

employees from other installations to work in Manchester, but failed to use this resource.  

The Service argued that they were not able to staff the rural workforce. 

Manchester’s City Carrier workforce had similar staffing issues in recent years and 

resolved it by converting to a career hiring model, which they could have done for the 

Rural Carrier Craft. When Management converted to a career hiring model for the Rural 

Carrier Craft in early 2024, the Rural complement in Manchester approached staffing 

goals. This would have addressed any staffing shortfalls claimed by the Service. 

The Union’s requested remedy is a cease and desist order, and a 100% 

additional base-pay remedy for hours worked in violation to compensate City Carrier 

employees who were improperly forced to work on rural assignments and to serve as an 

incentive for future compliance. The issue of using City Letter Carriers to perform Rural 

Craft work has been grieved and resolved previously in this installation. Management 

has previously agreed to cease and desist remedies, and has agreed to compensate 

City Carriers at 50% of their base pay for hours in violation, but continued to violate the 

contractual language. After the period at issue in this grievance, for which the Step B 

Team upheld a violation, the Service continued to violate the same provision 

continuously for 16 more weeks.  
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Despite the Service’s argument that the Arbitrator does not have the ability to 

administer cease and desist remedies, arbitrators have always had the discretion to 

fashion remedies for contractual disputes, including the issuance of cease and desist 

orders.  

Regardless of the Service’s argument that a financial incentive remedy is punitive 

and that the arbitrator has no jurisdiction to make such a judgement, arbitrators are 

granted wide latitude by the Supreme Court in issuing remedies. The previous grievance 

settlements have not been sufficient to end this contractual violation. The Union 

requested that the Arbitrator craft a remedy which will compensate carriers who were 

improperly worked in the Rural Craft, and make the violation stop.  

 

POSTAL SERVICE POSITION   

The Union has not met its contractual burden to substantiate its allegations for the 

requested remedy with clear and convincing evidence. The case is absent of any evidence 

of repeated violations, any willful or intentional violation by Management, or any economic 

harm towards any employees. The case file is absent of any economic harm. The case file 

has no statements that the employees that had to work on the rural side were deprived, or 

not compensated properly for what they did, or any statements of City Carriers that had to 

do additional work or additional overtime because there were other City Carriers working on 

the Rural side.  

The Manchester Installation consists of three carrier units, staffing around 155 

Letter Carriers. Within the three carrier units, there were a total of 27 Rural Routes during 

the time of this grievance. Manchester had only one leave replacement. The Manchester 

Installation struggled to hire supplemental help in the Rural Craft for quite some time. 

During the summer of 2023, Management sought additional help outside of the Installation. 

During that time, management at the Manchester Installation were working up to six or 

seven days a week to service their customers in the Rural Craft while not utilizing any City 

Carriers for rural delivery. 

Manager Post Office Operations, Jason Lyon, sent an email to the entire state 

Maine, Vermont and New Hampshire authorizing overnight accommodations and per diem 

for anyone that lived over 50 miles that could help deliver Rural Mail. The District Manager 

got involved helping to move resources into Manchester to get mail delivered. However, 

with PEAK season, these resources were depleted leaving Manchester with no other 

alternative but to use City Carriers. PEAK usually starts on or around the beginning of 
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November through the end of December. Before PEAK, some offices were able to assist 

Manchester during the summer of 2023 and early fall, when the mail volume is usually 

lighter. Due to the increase in mail volume because of PEAK, the resources depleted 

because the help that was being borrowed to Manchester was needed in the office. As a 

result of not having the staff in the Rural Craft and not having the manpower to service the 

customers of America during PEAK season, Management utilized City Carriers for Rural 

delivery. 

The parties had one prior resolved grievance similar to the present case, with an 

incident date of April 6, 2022. The parties agreed that this agreement did not set a 

precedent in the installation. There were no violations for nearly 19 months, unit the present 

case for the period November 10 – 17, 2023. During this time frame, management utilized 

volunteer City Carriers to work in the rural craft, while also assigning PTF City Carriers to 

work on Sunday, November 12, 2023. 

The JCAM, page 7-15, outlines the remedy when Management is in violation of 

Article 7 in which a clear contractual violation is evidenced by the fact circumstances 

involving the crossing of crafts pursuant to Article 7.2.B and C, a make whole remedy 

involving the payment at the appropriate rate for the work missed to the available, qualified 

employee who had a contractual right to the work would be appropriate. The contractual 

right to the work is the Rural Craft.  

The Union’s request for a monetary remedy is without merit. The Union is seeking a 

punitive remedy and intend to punish the Service for what they claim are repeated 

violations of the National Agreement, although there was only evidence of one prior incident 

that had been settled without prejudice nineteen months prior to the instant matter. The 

grievance does not support additional compensation. Employees were compensated at the 

appropriate rate for what they performed. Monetary relief should be limited to actual 

economic harm. The file is absent of any evidence supporting the Union’s allegations of 

harm towards an employee. Moreover, there was no evidence of flagrant or willful violation 

of the contract. Punitive remedies have no foundation within the four corners of the National 

Agreement. A finding of a contractual violation does not provide a basis for such an award.  

There are no precedent setting decisions that either called for a cease and desist or a 

monetary or punitive remedy for this facility.  The case file is absent any evidence that the 

Service repeatedly violated Article 7, or that Management’s violation was willful and 

intentional. The Union failed to demonstrate there was any economic harm. As a result, the 

Service requested that the Union’s request for a monetary remedy be denied.  
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DISCUSSION 

 

At issue is the appropriate remedy for the Service’s violation of Article 7 of the 

National Agreement when they utilized City Carriers to perform Rural Carrier work from 

11/10/2023 – 11/17/2023. 

Article 7, Section 2(B) and (C) provide for cross craft assignments in the event of 

insufficient work in an employee’s scheduled assignment and periods of exceptionally 

heavy workloads in an occupational group. Nonetheless, Management’s right to cross 

crafts is further limited as it concerns the rural letter carrier craft. The 2022 JCAM, pages 

7-15 and 7-16, includes an MOU between the USPS and the NALC, Re: Article 7, 12 

and 13-Cross Craft and Office Size, which excludes cross craft assignments to and from 

the rural carrier craft except in emergency situations. 

Rural Carriers Excluded. Paragraph A of this Memorandum of 
Understanding (National Agreement page 145) provides that the crossing 
craft provisions of Article 7.2 (among other provisions) apply only to the 
crafts covered by the 1978 National Agreement i.e., letter carrier, clerk, 
motor vehicle, maintenance, and mail handler. So cross craft 
assignments may be made between the carrier craft and these other 
crafts, in either direction, in accordance with Article 7.2. However, rural 
letter carriers are not included. So cross craft assignments to and from 
the rural carrier craft may not be made under Article 7.2. They may be 
made only in emergency situations as explained below.  
 
Crossing Crafts in Emergency Situations. In addition to its Article 7 
rights, management has the right to work carriers across crafts in an 
emergency situation as defined in Article 3, Management Rights. Article 
3.F states that management has the right: 
 
3.F. To take whatever actions may be necessary to carry out its mission 
in emergency situations, i.e., an unforeseen circumstance or a 
combination of circumstances which calls for immediate action in a 
situation which is not expected to be of a recurring nature.  
 
This provision gives management a very limited right to make cross craft 
assignments. Management’s desire to avoid additional expenses such as 
penalty overtime does not constitute an emergency.  
 
Thus, the National Agreement and the 2022 JCAM provide that city carriers can 

only be assigned to the rural letter carrier craft in emergency situations, which is defined 

as an unforeseen circumstances or a combination of circumstances which calls for 

immediate action in a situation which is not expected to be of a recurring nature.  
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Management’s witnesses testified that beginning with November 10, 2023, with 

the beginning of PEAK season, they had insufficient rural carriers to cover the available 

routes, and provided evidence regarding the Postal Service’s attempts to hire additional 

employees, including job fairs, emails to surrounding post offices and weekly postings. It 

was noted that one difficulty in hiring rural carriers was that the rural carriers were being 

paid at a lower rate than the city carriers. Management witnesses testified credibly about 

the challenges of hiring and retaining rural carriers at the time that the grievance was 

filed. However, this is a representation case for 16 other grievances reflecting the 

sixteen additional weeks that Management continued to assign city carriers to perform 

rural craft work. The Postal Service continued to violate Article 7 for approximately six 

more weeks after the DRT had issued its decision on January 19, 2024, finding a 

contractual violation. Thus, based on the testimony and documentation, the situation at 

the Manchester post office regarding the insufficient number of rural letter carriers was 

recurring in nature, and not an emergency as the term is defined in Article 3. The Postal 

Service continued to assign city carriers to perform rural duties until later in 2024 when 

the Postal Service converted to a career hiring mode and was able to hire additional 

rural carriers.  

As noted by Arbitrator Jonathan Klein, “The arbitrator determines that a 

continuous, recurring insufficiency in the size of the workforce well after an immediate 

emergency has passed is not a defense to a violation of the terms of the National 

Agreement.” [USPS and NALC, 4E 19N-4E-C 22178887, NALC C22110, (2022)]. In the 

present case, the DRT concluded that the Postal Service had violated Article 7 when it 

assigned city carriers to perform work in the NLRC craft during the week of November 

10 through 17, 2023.  

Although the Service argued that the appropriate remedy for a contractual 

violation of crossing crafts pursuant to Article 7.2.B and C, is discussed in “Remedy For 

Violations” in JCAM page 7-15, that provision is not applicable in the present case.  The 

previously discussed MOU specifically excludes the application of Article 7.2.B and C to 

cross craft assignments to and from the rural carrier craft except in emergency 

situations. 

As a result of Management’s violation of Article 7 of the National Agreement by 

assigning city carriers to rural carrier craft work, I find that in addition to a cease and 

desist order, a compensatory remedy is appropriate to deter management from further 

violations of the National Agreement and reduce the deleterious effects on the 
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bargaining unit members and their ability to police and implement the National 

Agreement. See USPS and NALC, [4B 19N-4B-C 22407168, NALC: 18EF7622, (2023)], 

Arbitrator Mayberry, for a similar analysis.]  

Arbitrator Mittenthal in his National Award [IH4N-NA-C-21, C-6297]  considered 

the awarding of compensatory damages as follows: 

To grant a money remedy for a violation of this commitment would 
penalize the Postal Service for exercising the discretion it still appears to 
possess under 5C2d. That would be a patently unfair result. Instead, the 
Postal Service should be ordered to cease and desist from any violation 
of the “letter carrier paragraph.” Should the postal facility in question 
thereafter fail to comply with such an order, a money remedy might well 
be appropriate. 
 

A number of regional arbitrators have implemented compensatory remedies for 

Management’s violation of Article 7 by assigning city carriers and/or CCAs to perform 

rural carrier duties. When Arbitrator Jonathan Klein in USPS and NALC, [Case 4E 19N-

4E-C 22178887, NALC: C22110, (2022)] concluded that the Postal Service had violated 

Article 7 by assigning CCAs to perform rural carrier duties, he awarded a cease and 

desist order and compensated each grievant an additional 50% of his or her base hourly 

rate of pay for work in the NRLC craft.  Arbitrator Glenda August in USPS and NALC, 

[Case K16N-4K-C 20295871, (2021)] awarded CCAs an additional payment of 100% of 

the straight time rate for all hours worked in the rural carrier craft. In response to 

Management’s noncompliance with Arbitrator August’s award and ongoing assignment 

of CCAs to rural craft duties, Arbitrator Drucker in USPS and NALC [Case No. 4B19N-

4B-C 21399097] increased the payment to affected CCAs to 150% of the straight time 

rate for hours worked in the rural craft. Drucker noted, in part: 

The CCAs are being required to perform work they did not anticipate and 
that is not consistent with what they were hired to do under the contract 
that protects them and their work. Further, the integrity of the craft, a 
concept the parties jointly recognized in the National Agreement, is 
compromised with each breach, as is the integrity of the bargaining unit… 

 
Applying a similar analysis to a repeated Article 7 violation in a non-emergency 

situation, Arbitrator Mayberry, cited above, also awarded a cease and desist order and 

compensatory monetary remedy at 100% of the city carriers’ straight time rate for all 

time worked performing rural duties.   

In the instant case, the arbitrator holds that in the absence of a true emergency, 

management was not permitted to assign the city carriers to the NRLC craft during the 
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week of November 10 -17, 2023. The city carriers were harmed by being improperly 

assigned to work in a craft for which they were not hired. The Postal Service shall cease 

and desist from engaging in such violations. Each city letter carrier in the class of 

grievants shall be compensated an additional 100 percent (100%) of his or her base 

hourly rate of pay for all time worked in the NRLC Craft during the period at issue within 

thirty (30) days from the date of this Award.  

 

AWARD 
 

The grievance is sustained. To remedy Management’s violation of Article 7 by 

assigning City Carriers to perform work in the National Rural Letter Carriers (NRLC) craft 

during the week of November 10 through November 17, 2023, I award the following: 

The Postal Service shall cease and desist from engaging in such violations. Each 

City Letter Carrier in the class of grievants shall be compensated an additional 100 

percent (100%) of his or her base hourly rate of pay for all time worked in the NRLC 

craft. The arbitrator shall retain jurisdiction over the implementation of this Award for a 

period of ninety (90) days. 

 

                                          Respectfully submitted by: 

 
                     Sherrie Rose Talmadge, Arbitrator 


